

No. 13-97

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENEVA-ROTH VENTURES, INC. D/B/A LOAN POINT USA,
Petitioner,

v.

TIFFANY KELKER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN HEENAN
BISHOP & HEENAN
1631 Zimmerman Trail
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 839-9091

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826
deepak@guptabeck.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....i
Table of Authoritiesiii
Introduction 1
Statement.....3
Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 7
I. The decision below is an unsuitable vehicle
for review because it hinges on the ambigu-
ity in a concededly “misprint[ed]” contract. 7
II. The decision below does not conflict with the
law of other states or of any federal circuit. 10
III. The decision below is correct and does not
conflict with this Court’s cases. 12
A. Geneva-Roth’s arbitration clause is
ambiguous under generally applicable
state contract law..... 12
B. In any event, Geneva-Roth’s arbitra-
tion clause is unconscionable under
generally applicable state contract law
because it falls outside reasonable ex-
pectations..... 15
Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>C.H.I. Inc. v. Marcus Brothers Textile, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>Chor v. Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood, Inc.</i> , 862 P.2d 26 (Mont. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>Davis v. EGL Eagle Global Logistics L.P.</i> , 243 F. App'x 39 (5th Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 12, 16 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Aetna Insurance Co.</i> , 577 P.2d 370 (Mont. 1978) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Graziano v. Stock Farm Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 258 P.3d 999 (Mont. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hubner v. Cutthroat Communications, Inc.</i> , 80 P.3d 1256 (Mont. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Kloss v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Kortum-Managhan v. Herbergers NBGL</i> , 204 P.3d 693 (Mont. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Larsen v. Western States Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 170 P.3d 956 (Mont. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) | 2, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Communications, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874) | 9 |
| <i>Passage v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 727 P.2d 1298 (Mont. 1986) | 16 |
| <i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing, Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) | 9 |

Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.,
673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012).....16

Riehl v. Cambridge Court GF, LLC,
226 P.3d 581 (Mont. 2010)15

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....9

West v. Club at Spanish Peaks, L.L.C.,
186 P.3d 1228 (Mont. 2008)15

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981)11

E. Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice*,
§ 3.26 (9th ed. 2007).....10
